- O

Republic of the Philippines

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ORIENTAL MINDORO
Provincial Capitol Complex, Calapan 5200, Oriental Mindoro

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING SINGLE CALCULATED RESPONSIVE BID (SCRB) AND
RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF AWARD OF THE CONTRACT
(INFRASTRUCTURE)

Resolution No. 009, Series of 2022

WHEREAS, there is an infrastructure project funded through the LGSF-FALGU FY 2021 to be
undertaken by the Provincial Government of Oriental Mindoro for the Construction of Multi-Purpose Building
in Bongabong, Oriental Mindoro (Construction of 8.0m x 14.0m Drying Facility. Embankment (H=1.00m);

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Oriental Mindoro thru its Bids and Awards Committee
advertised the Notice of Invitation to Bid (IB No. CW-2022-006) in PhilGEPS Website on January 03, 2022 and
posted in the Provincial Capitol Complex, Bulletin Board, Camilmil, Calapan City on even date for the
Construction of Multi-Purpose Building in Bongabong, Oriental Mindoro (Construction of 8.0m x 14.0m
Drying Facility. Embankment (H=1.00m);

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, two (2) prospective bidders/contractors submitted
application for eligibility and purchased bid documents:

1. WEBUILD CONSTRUCTION
2. ANSAVILLA CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

WHEREAS, the opening of bid was held at BAC Office, Provincial Capitol Complex, Calapan City on
January 24, 2022, the bids were received until 8:30 am and opened thereafter in accordance with the provisions
of R.A. 9184 otherwise known as “Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and
Regulations”;

WHEREAS, during the opening of Bid on January 24, 2022 eligibility check were conducted to two (2)
bidders/contractors mentioned above and the bid of ANSAVILLA CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION was automatically disqualified due to the summary of bidder's assets and liabilities declared
on NFCC was not based on the 2020 Audited Financial Statement:

WHEREAS, the bid proposal submitted by WEBUILD CONSTRUCTION was examined and found to be
substantially complied with the technical and financial proposals, thereby making the bid proposal passed the
preliminary examination of bid as the bid price read out as:

Bidder/Contractor Bid Price Approved Budget for | % Variance from
As Read __the Contract _ ABC

1,994,898.42 1,995,692.83 0.04%

WEBUILD CONSTRUCTION

WHEREAS, the bid evaluation conducted on January 24, 2022 found no minor mathematical correction
to be made in the financial component, thus bid price remains the same.

Bidder/Contractor _ Single | Approved Budget for | % Variance from
Calculated the Contract ABC

o - 7 Responsive Bid o -
WEBUILD CONSTRUCTION 1,994,898.42 1,995,692.83 0.04%

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of eligibility, technical, financial
requirements submitted by WEBUILD CONSTRUCTION with Single Calculated Bid, its bid passed the post
qualification process conducted on January 26, 2022, thereby making its bid found to be responsive;




